

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 1:08-cv-0827 LMB-JFA
)	
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,)	
)	
Defendant,)	
)	PUBLIC VERSION
)	
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.,)	
)	
Third-Party Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and)	
JOHN DOES 1-60,)	
Third-Party Defendants.)	
)	

**DEFENDANT CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC.'S MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

John F. O'Connor (Va. Bar #93004)
 Linda C. Bailey (admitted *pro hac vice*)
 Molly B. Fox (admitted *pro hac vice*)
 STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
 1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
 Washington, D.C. 20036
 (202) 429-3000 – telephone
 (202) 429-3902 – facsimile
joconnor@steptoe.com
lbailey@steptoe.com
mbfox@steptoe.com

William D. Dolan, III (Va. Bar #12455)
 LAW OFFICES OF WILLIAM D.
 DOLAN, III, PC
 8270 Greensboro Drive, Suite 700
 Tysons Corner, Virginia 22102
 (703) 584-8377 – telephone
wdolan@dolanlaw.net

*Counsel for Defendant CACI Premier
Technology, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF MATERIAL UNDISPUTED FACTS 2

A. Plaintiff Rashid 2

B. Plaintiff Al-Ejaili 4

C. Plaintiff Al Shimari..... 5

D. Plaintiff Al-Zuba’e..... 6

E. U.S. Army Assumption of Responsibility for Supervising and Controlling CACI PT Interrogators’ Interactions With Detainees..... 8

III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD 10

IV. ANALYSIS..... 11

A. CACI PT Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Aiding and Abetting Claims 11

B. CACI PT Is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Conspiracy Claims 15

1. Applicable Standard..... 15

2. Even if Co-Conspirator Liability Were Available Under ATS, Plaintiffs Have Not Produced Evidence That CACI PT Personnel Entered into an Agreement to Injure Them or Acted With the Purpose of Injuring Them 19

3. Plaintiffs Have Not Produced Evidence that CACI PT Joined an Agreement with the Purpose or Intent to Injure Them 21

C. CACI PT Is Entitled to Summary Judgment Because It Has No *Respondeat Superior* Liability for Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 22

1. The Borrowed Servant Doctrine Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims 22

2. CACI PT Cannot Be Held Liable for the Actions of Its Employees’ Alleged Co-Conspirators 24

D. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Preempted 24

1. The Constitution’s Allocation of War Powers Precludes ATS Claims Arising Out of the United States’ Conduct of War	25
2. The Combatant Activities Exception to the FTCA Preempt Plaintiffs’ ATS Claims	28
V. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A Soc’y Without a Name v. Virginia</i> , 655 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2011)	18, 19
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	30
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	26
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)	15, 16, 17
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Intern., Inc.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1301 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	17
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	26
<i>Deutsch v. Turner Corp.</i> , 324 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Doe I v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 1239 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	13
<i>First Fin. Sav. Bank, Inc. v. Am. Bankers Ins. Co. of Fla.</i> , No. 88-33-CIV-5, 1990 WL 302790 (E.D.N.C. Apr. 17, 1990).....	13
<i>Fort v. SunTrust Bank</i> , No. 7:13-cv-1883, 2016 WL 4492898 (D.S.C. Aug. 26, 2016).....	13
<i>Ghebreab v. Inova Health Sys.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-1088, 2017 WL 1520427 (E.D. Va. April 26, 2017).....	10
<i>Grenadier v. BWW Law Grp.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-827, 2015 WL 417839 (E.D. Va. Jan. 30, 2015).....	18
<i>Hamilton v. Gordon</i> , No. 3:04-cv-71, 2005 WL 1154279 (W.D. Va. May 16, 2005).....	22

Heck v. Humphrey,
512 U.S. 477 (1994).....27

Hines v. Davidowitz,
312 U.S. 52 (1941).....26

Huff v. Marine Tank Testing Corp.,
631 F.2d 1140 (4th Cir. 1980)22

Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles,
441 U.S. 434 (1979).....26

Jesner v. Arab Bank,
138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....18, 25

Johnson v. United States,
170 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1948)29

In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.,
744 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2014)28, 29, 30

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.,
569 U.S. 108 (2013).....27

Lee v. Certaineed Corp.,
123 F. Supp. 3d 780 (E.D.N.C. 2015).....13

Loren Data Corp. v. GXS, Inc.,
501 F. App'x 275 (4th Cir. 2012)19

Melancon v. Amoco Prods. Co.,
834 F.2d 1238 (5th Cir. 1988)22

Milwaukee v. Illinois,
451 U.S. 304 (1981).....30

Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.,
614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)18

Northern Sec. Co. v. United States,
193 U.S. 1971

NVR, Inc. v. Just Temps, NC,
31 F. App'x 805 (4th Cir. 2002)22

Pinkerton v. United States,
328 U.S. 640 (1946).....16, 17, 18

Presbyterian Church of Sudan v. Talisman,
582 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

Rockman v. Union Carbide Corp.,
No. 16-1169, 2017 WL 2687787 (D. Md. June 22, 2017).....13

Saleh v. Titan Corp.,
580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... *passim*

Smith v. Continental Ins. Co.,
118 F. App’x 683 (4th Cir. 2004)13

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....18, 24, 27, 30

Standard Oil Co. v. Anderson,
212 U.S. 215 (1909).....22

Strouse v. Wilson,
No. 3:12-cv-653, 2014 WL 843276 (E.D. Va. Mar. 4, 2014).....19

Thomas v. Salvation Army S. Territory,
841 F.3d 632 (4th Cir. 2016)18

United States v. Aramony,
88 F.3d 1369 (4th Cir. 2008)16

United States v. Belmont,
301 U.S. 324 (1937).....26

United States v. Bissett-Berman Corp.,
481 F.2d 764 (9th Cir. 1973)22

United States v. Pink,
315 U.S. 203 (1942).....26

Venturetech II v. Deloitte Haskins & Sells,
790 F. Supp. 576 (E.D.N.C. 1992).....13

White v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.,
222 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 2000)22, 23

Whittaker v. David’s Beautiful People, Inc.,
No. 14-2483, 2016 WL 429963 (D. Md. Feb. 4, 2016).....13

Williamson v. Consol. Rail Corp.,
926 F.2d 1344 (3d Cir. 1991).....22

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....26

Zschoernig v. Miller,
389 U.S. 429 (1968).....26

Statutes

Pub. L. No. 107-243, 116 Stat. 149824

Other Authorities

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 703 cmt. d(2) (2006).....22
